www.alastore.ala.org

Joint
Libraries
MODELS THAT WORK
CLAIRE B. GUNNELS, SUSAN E. GREEN,
AND PATRICIA M. BUTLER

AmericAn LibrAry AssociAtion |

www.alastore.ala.org

chicAgo

2012

Joint
Libraries
MODELS THAT WORK
CLAIRE B. GUNNELS, SUSAN E. GREEN,
AND PATRICIA M. BUTLER

AmericAn LibrAry AssociAtion |

www.alastore.ala.org

chicAgo

2012

© 2012 by the American Library Association. Any claim of copyright is subject to
applicable limitations and exceptions, such as rights of fair use and library copying
pursuant to Sections 107 and 108 of the U.S. Copyright Act. No copyright is claimed
for content in the public domain, such as works of the U.S. government.
Printed in the United States of America
16 15 14 13 12

5 4 3 2 1

Extensive effort has gone into ensuring the reliability of the information in this book;
however, the publisher makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to the
material contained herein.
ISBNs: 978-0-8389-1138-9 (paper); 978-0-8389-9218-0 (PDF); 978-0-8389-9238-8
(ePub); 978-8389-9244-9 (Kindle). For more information on digital formats, visit the
ALA Store at alastore.ala.org and select eEditions.
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Gunnels, Claire B.
Joint libraries : models that work / Claire B. Gunnels, Susan E. Green,
and Patricia M. Butler.
pages
cm
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-0-8389-1138-9
1. Joint-use libraries—United States. I. Green, Susan E. II. Butler,
Patricia M. III. Title.
Z675.J64G86 2012
027.473—dc23
2011044057
Cover design by Casey Bayer.
Text design in Liberation Serif and DIN typefaces.
This paper meets the requirements of ANSI/NISO Z39.48–1992
(Permanence of Paper).
www.alastore.ala.org

CONTENTS

ACKNOwLEDGMENTS
PrEFACE

ix

xi

ONE

INTRODUCTION

1

TWO

HISTORY OF JOINT PUBLIC AND ACADEMIC
LIBRARIES

9

CULTURE CLASH BETWEEN ACADEMIC
AND PUBLIC LIBRARY EMPLOYEES

29

MANAGEMENT AND HUMAN RESOURCES

37

DESIGN OF JOINT LIBRARIES

51

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

73

SEVEN

COLLECTION DEVELOPMENT

85

EIGHT

TECHNOLOGY AND TECHNICAL SERVICES

95

THREE
FOUR
FIVE
SIX

vii
www.alastore.ala.org

viii CONTENTS

NINE

CASE STUDIES

103

TEN

CONCLUSION

151

APPENDIx A
Cy-Fair College and Harris County Agreement 163
APPENDIx B
City of Irving and North Lake College Agreement 178
APPENDIx C
City of Irving and North Lake College Addendum to Agreement
rEFErENCES
INDEx

201

211

ABOUT THE AUTHOrS

219

Appendixes available for download as editable word documents at
alaeditions.org/webextras/.

www.alastore.ala.org

197

PREFACE

This book grew out of the challenges we experienced as
participants in the creation of two joint libraries. we all were
founding faculty at Lone Star College. One of us, Pat Butler,
was acting codirector of the Tomball Library and two of us,
Susan Green and Claire Gunnels, were librarians at CyFair.
Susan and Claire actually published an article about their
experiences in Community & Junior College Libraries called
“Voices from the Trenches: Librarians Reflect on the JointUse Library.” Susan and Claire hailed from two other Lone
Star colleges, North Harris and Kingwood respectively. Pat
Butler previously worked in the Annandale and Manassas
campus libraries at Northern Virginia Community College.
About eight years after our libraries were founded, we
thought that exploring what made them work, what made
some projects not work, and some interesting stories would
be useful to others who are contemplating partnerships. with
all the budgetary woes in the world today, saving money by
reducing duplication of efforts makes partnerships not just a
luxury, but sometimes a necessity for survival. Our research
led us to reflect on where libraries are going and what roles
librarians will have in that future. read on to discover what
we found out about joint libraries and the leaders who forged
ahead.
xi
www.alastore.ala.org

ONE

INTRODUCTION
Access to knowledge is the superb, the supreme act
of truly great civilizations. Of all the institutions
that purport to do this, free libraries stand
virtually alone in accomplishing this mission.
—Toni Morrison

Throughout history, libraries and librarians have specialized.
we have university librarians, archivists, business librarians, college librarians, collection development librarians,
technology librarians, and public librarians, to name a few.
while these specialties continue to exist, there is a subtle but
profound shift in how libraries operate and how librarians
perceive themselves. Technological changes, demographics,
and economic necessity have set the stage for educational
partnerships never before imagined.
One common denominator in all libraries is a mission to
educate, to provide access to knowledge, and to create a place
for community whether physical or virtual. Constituencies
are becoming more blurred. Public libraries have classes, college libraries provide leisure reading, business libraries open
doors to their community, law libraries help the researching
public. Many libraries have a social presence on the Internet,
in essence inviting even more constituencies to their doors.
Blogs, wikis, shared catalogs, downloadable audiobooks, and
e-books are examples of how libraries are growing outside
their defined borders. As technology continues to evolve,
1
www.alastore.ala.org

2

INTRODUCTION

nineteenth- and twentieth-century limitations on libraries have naturally begun
to disappear.
This book explores the concept of interlibrary partnerships in which two
or more categories of libraries join forces and create a different library with
emphasis on the public/academic connection. These libraries are sometimes
called joint-use libraries, dual-use libraries, blended libraries, multi-jurisdictional libraries, or joint libraries. we will agree to call them joint libraries for
the purpose of this book. Joint libraries are collaborations between different
types of libraries: public libraries and schools; universities and public libraries; community college and public; city and county, and more. we will paint
a balanced picture of the joint library with the evidence we have accumulated. we will present examples of projects that went terribly wrong as well
as examples of successful collaborations. we will spin many tales of culture
shock, miscommunication, prejudices, and failed technology. Likewise, we
will tell stories of success and validation. while all three of us have experience in successful collaborations, we also have witnessed fallibility and
conflicts between partners. We are aware of the critics of this type of partnership—those that believe a library must specialize to promote quality control
and traditional services. There are university librarians who are loath to open
up doors and borrowing privileges freely to the public. There are company
librarians who insist on internal-use only facilities in order to protect their
corporate proprietary information from the public. There are medical and law
librarians who cannot commit the resources necessary to help the public to
do research. Indeed, these librarians raise legitimate obstacles and problems
with the joint concept.
This book should be read by anyone contemplating collaboration: administrators, architects, lawmakers, librarians, faculty, and staff. It covers not only
success and failures, but also history, technical services, collection management, library design, legal issues, staffing hurdles, operating issues, training,
and quality control. See figure 1.1 for a sample of various types of joint models
and figure 1.2 for a list of the main libraries in this book.

ARE PUBLIC LIBRARIES SO DIFFERENT
FROM ACADEMIC LIBRARIES?
what will a library look like in ten years? How do you go about predicting
the future? You can look into the past and extrapolate how things will change
in the future. when philanthropist and steel magnate Andrew Carnegie gave

www.alastore.ala.org

FIGURE 1.1
Various Organizational Models
for Joint Libraries
Two-Way Partnerships
Dual employers; two directors, with one reporting to the college and one
reporting to the public library
n College Hill Library, Westminster, Colorado
n Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Library, San Jose, California
n Lone Star College-Tomball Community Library, Tomball, Texas

Dual employers; one director hired reporting to the college
n Tidewater Community College Virginia Beach Campus Joint-Use Library,

Virginia Beach, Virginia (slated to open in the first half of 2013)
Dual employers; one director hired, operated by the public library
n North Lake Community Library, Irving, Texas (This library ended up

canceling the joint contract after just two years of operation.)
Dual employers, one director; position funded 50/50 and reports to both
institutions
n Victoria College/University of Houston-Victoria, Victoria, Texas

Single employer; operated by the college or university
n Alvin Sherman Library, Fort Lauderdale-Davie, Florida
n Lone Star College-CyFair Harris County Branch Library, Cypress, Texas
n Seminole Library, West St. Petersburg, Florida

Single employer; operated by the public library
n
n
n
n
n

Sienna Branch Library, Fort Bend County, Cinco Ranch, Texas
Broward County North Regional Library
Broward County South Regional Library
Broward County Weston
Broward County Pembroke Pines

Three or More Partners
Single employer; operated by the public library
n Broward County, Miramar Town Educational Center Library, Miramar,

Florida
n Broward County Main Library, Fort Lauderdale, Florida
n Twelve Bridges Library, Lincoln, California
n University Branch, Fort Bend County Library, Sugar Land, Texas

3
www.alastore.ala.org

FIGURE 1.2
Joint Libraries Highlighted in This Book
Alvin Sherman Library, Research, and Information Technology Center
Broward County and Nova Southeastern University, FL
3100 Ray Ferrero Jr. Blvd. Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33314
http://www.nova.edu/library/main/
Harmony Library at Larimer Campus
Poudre River Public Library District and the Front Range Community College, CO
4616 South Shields. Fort Collins, Colorado 80526
http://frontrange.edu/Academics/Libraries/Larimer/
LSC-CyFair Library
Lone Star College-CyFair Library, Harris County Public Library, TX
9191 Barker Cypress Road. Cypress, Texas 77433
http://www.lonestar.edu/library/
LSC-Tomball Community Library
Lone Star College-Tomball Community Library, Harris County Public Library, TX
30555 Tomball Pkwy. Tomball, Texas 77375
http://www.lonestar.edu/library/
MLK Library
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Library, city of San Jose and San Jose State University, CA
150 E. San Fernando St. San Jose, California 95112
http://www.sjlibrary.org/
North Lake Community Library
City of Irving and North Lake College, Dallas County Community College District, TX
No longer operating as a joint facility
Twelve Bridges Library
Lincoln Public Library, Sierra College, and Western Placer Unified School District, CA
485 Twelve Bridges Dr. Lincoln, California 95648
http://www.libraryatlincoln.org/
University Branch, Fort Bend County Library
Fort Bend County Library, University of Houston-Sugar Land, Wharton County
Community College, Texas
14010 University Blvd. Sugar Land, Texas 77478
http://www.fortbend.lib.tx.us/
VC/UHV Library
Victoria College and University of Houston-Victoria, Texas
2200 E. Red River. Victoria, Texas 77901
http://library.victoriacollege.edu/
Tidewater Community College Virginia Beach Campus Joint-Use Library
City of Virginia Beach and Tidewater Community College, Virginia
1788 Michael La Bouve Drive. Virginia Beach, Virginia 23453
http://www.tcc.edu/lrc
4
www.alastore.ala.org

INTRODUCTION

5

money to set up free public libraries in the late nineteenth century, his vision
was one where free public libraries would be a great leveler, where even those
of little means could read and learn. “Carnegie’s generosity funded the development of some 3000 libraries, an incredible gift to humanity” (McMenemy
2009, 30).
Then we had the library of the twentieth century. By the mid-century, the
card catalog was being replaced by microform catalogs, easily reproducible
and inexpensive to create. word processing was allowing librarians to create research guides which could easily be updated. Library consortia such as
OCLC were being formed. “CD-rOMS became important information storage
and delivery tools” (McMenemy 2009, 109). These were replaced by DVDs
and flash drives which had many times the storage capacity. By the end of the
century, libraries had discovered the Internet and a new world of shared online
catalogs, cloud computing, and instant electronic delivery of information.
This phenomenon was just the tip of the iceberg. The Internet would not just
be shared library catalogs; it would open up a vast new world of information
outside of the library. would the library disappear? who would need librarians
when you have instant information at your fingertips? Reports of the library’s
death were greatly exaggerated, however. Instead, the library served as the
great technological leveler where anyone could come, access the web, get
help in using computer programs, and, yes, read books.
while they help us get online, employed and informed, librarians don’t
try to sell us anything. Nor do they turn around and broadcast our problems, send us spam or keep a record of our interests and needs, because
no matter how savvy this profession is at navigating the online world, it
clings to the old-fashioned value, privacy. They represent the best civic
value out there, an army of resourceful workers that can help us compete
in the world. (Johnson 2010, B9)

Thus we have seen the library evolve from a place to read and learn to
a place to read and learn using technology. “The need for high quality and
accurate information sources is as stark in the digital age as it was in the
analogue, and the need for public libraries to ensure the public have access
to definitive and well sourced reference works is crucial” (McMenemy 2009,
199). The Internet and its vast resources created new responsibilities and roles
for librarians to help their communities evaluate, sift through, and utilize new
information sources and connect to a global society. Technology is constantly
pushing librarians in dramatically new directions and partnerships. Even the
information giant Google recognizes librarians as partners in the information world. One example of this partnership is Google Books. Google has
www.alastore.ala.org

6

INTRODUCTION

contracted with libraries of all types to scan their collections, making vast
numbers of books accessible to the world.
Libraries must deal with change at an ever-increasing pace. Look at a recent
phenomenon at Amazon.
In the latest chapter in the unfolding tale of the book evolution from ink to
pixels, Amazon.com said Thursday [May 19, 2011] that its customers now
buy more e-books than print books. Since April 1, Amazon sold 105 books
for its Kindle e-reader for every 100 hardcover and paperback books,
including books without Kindle versions and excluding free e-books.
“we had high hopes that this would happen eventually, but we never
imagined it would happen this quickly,” said Jeff Bezos, Amazon’s chief
executive, in a statement. “we’ve been selling print books for 15 years
and Kindle books for less than four years.” (qtd. in C. C. Miller 2011, B2).

LIBRARY OF THE FUTURE
H. G. Wells was a science fiction writer in the 1930s who used his imagination to predict what information would be in the future. He envisioned “a
collaborative, decentralized repository of knowledge that would be subject
to continual revision” (Schiff 2006, 3). His imagination preceded technology by many decades. However, today this sounds like the way one librarian
describes wikipedia:
wikipedia is a great starting point. It’s a lesson in research methodology, a
fun way to share expertise, and a groundbreaking new way of working. Its
consensus model represents a shift in management styles and away from
hierarchical organization. You might say that wikipedia is Zen-like. Its
ever-changing nature means that when you read it, you are completely in
the moment. And its collective brain is like a conscious universe in which
we all are one (Berinstein 2006, 26).

TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE
For us to predict what the library of the future will look like, let’s take a look
at the impact of technological change and the rate of advancement throughout
history. Ever since humanity invented the wheel or learned to start a fire, it kept
progressing. It developed language, electronic communication, computation,
data storage, and so on. Inventor and futurist ray Kurzweil has an interesting

www.alastore.ala.org

INTRODUCTION

7

theory regarding technological change. He believes that technology grows
exponentially, not linearly. If you graph technological change over time, it
starts out slowly and seemingly linearly. However, over time the curve shoots
up and technology changes so fast that predictions are at best iffy. Kurzweil
believes that we are presently at the “knee of the curve which is the stage at
which an exponential trend becomes noticeable (Kurzweil 2005, 10). Change
will happen at such an increasingly fast rate that it will be difficult to predict
what the technological landscape will look like in ten or even five years.
Advances in technology are so rapid that we admit we cannot accurately
describe the library of the future, but we can agree that drastic change is inevitable. whether we like it or not, the age when a library could be self-reliant is
over. To remain competitive, libraries must be ready to adapt to change and
librarians need to be flexible in their outlook. They need to respond to change
with imagination, enthusiasm, and open-mindedness. The new world will not
wait for those who remain wedded to the nineteenth and twentieth century’s,
or even the last decade’s, models of libraries. As in the past, libraries will be
challenged to find new solutions to meet the needs of our constituencies. For
example, many communities have speakers of foreign languages and need
English classes. Libraries began to provide free classes by enlisting Englishspeaking volunteers. This type of service was unheard of in nineteenth-century
America. The library had to change because its existing environment and
community had changed.
A library that ignores its community, fails to marshal available resources,
and is reluctant to work well with other service providers is missing an
opportunity to grow and change. Sadly, in these periods of shrinking budgetary support, the library also risks its own survival. To remain significant and
responsive to their communities, libraries must continue to progress by forging
new linkages, partnerships, and affiliations that could be even more outlandish,
groundbreaking, and beneficial to their users than the joint libraries we discuss.
After interviewing dozens of players in this arena, we hope this book will
shed light on the joint public/academic library and, in the process, redefine the
idea of a library. researching for this book was a wonderful opportunity for discovery and vision. we were surprised by some outcomes and predictions of the
future. we were amazed at the creativity and imagination and fortitude of all.

www.alastore.ala.org

INDEX

A
academic libraries
common denominator in, 1–2
culture clash between employees,
29–35
designing joint-use, 51–71
differences from public libraries, 2–6
history of joint-use involving, 9–28
administrator issues in joint libraries, 45–47
agreements for joint libraries
legal considerations, 74–75
Lone Star College example, 163–177
North Lake College example,
178–200
Alvin Sherman Library. See Broward
County (Florida) joint libraries;
Nova Southeastern University (NSU)
Amazon.com, 6
American Libraries (periodical), 98
Amey, Larry, 83
Anderson-Brulé, Pamela, 147, 160
Arizona joint libraries, 26, 70
B
Bauer, Patricia, 19
Bezos, Jeff, 6

Bostick, Sharon, 13
Breivik, Patricia, 105
Broward County (Florida) joint libraries
about, 4
financial strains and, 153–154
history of, 14–17, 19
legal considerations, 78–79
managing, 41
technology and technical services,
97, 102
budgeting considerations, 117
Bundy, Alan, 12, 83
C
Caesar, Doug, 102
California joint libraries
case studies, 103–106
collection development and, 86–88,
90–92
cultural considerations in, 34
design considerations, 52–57, 60, 62,
67, 70
examples of, 4
financial strains and, 154–155
future trends for, 152, 156, 158
history of, 12, 22–26
211

www.alastore.ala.org

212

INDEX

California joint libraries (cont.)
legal considerations, 73, 77–78,
80–81
management considerations, 39, 42,
49
Proposition 14, 23–24
technology and technical services,
97–98, 100–102
Campa, Earl, 49, 109, 161
Canada joint libraries, 12
Cannon, robert E., 61
Caperton, Patty Landers, 138, 141
Caret, robert, 23, 61, 104
case studies
California joint libraries, 103–106
lessons learned, 129–133
Texas joint libraries, 103–104,
107–141
Virginia joint libraries, 104,
142–150
cataloging in joint libraries, 99–100, 128
censorship considerations, 112–113
Chamberlain, Enrique, 138–139, 141
Chronicle of Higher Education, 15–16
circulation considerations for joint libraries,
121–123, 127–129
classification systems, 88–89, 156–157
collection development in joint libraries
about, 85–86
accessibility and, 90–91
benefits of, 91–93
case study example, 123, 136–137
classification and, 88–89
communication and, 86–87
cultural considerations and, 32
reference materials and periodicals,
87–88, 123
Colorado joint libraries
collection development and, 88–89,
92
cultural considerations in, 30, 33
design considerations, 54–57
examples of, 4

history of, 10, 17
legal considerations, 78
communication considerations, 86–87, 129
computers in joint libraries. See technology
and technical services
conflict resolution in joint libraries, 80
Constructive Advice (periodical), 65
cost sharing in joint libraries
design considerations, 53–55, 67
history of, 10–11
legal considerations, 79–80
Cox, Brad, 160
cultural considerations in joint libraries,
29–32
D
Dahlstrom, Joe, 44, 149
Damon, Gene, 144
Davenport, Nancy, 156
designing joint libraries
about, 51–52
adaptable needs, 63–64
adequate parking, 64–65
cost savings, 53–55
design regrets, 61–63
development timeline, 60–61
durability considerations, 65–67
exterior features, 57–59
future considerations, 67–71
infrastructure, 59–60
initial process, 52–53
key architectural features, 55–57
landmark qualities, 60
Detroit News, 27
Dewey Decimal system, 78, 88
DiCroce, Deborah, 30, 142, 147
Doherty, Ken, 113
Draves, Ken, 30
dual management systems, 70
E
e-mail in joint libraries, 100–101
employees in joint libraries

www.alastore.ala.org

INDEX 213
cultural considerations, 29–35
goal setting and staffing, 42–43
hiring considerations, 38–40
lessons learned in case studies,
130–132
library directors, 43–45
merging staffs, 40–41
operational responsibilities and staffing, 76–79
performance evaluations, 41–42
Eversole, Jerry, 118
F
facilities in joint libraries
cultural considerations, 31
designing, 51–71
legal considerations, 75–76
managing, 47–48
Feighan, Maureen, 27
filtering computers in joint libraries, 31–32,
97–98, 112
fines for overdue items, 114
Florida joint libraries
collection development and, 88
design considerations, 54–58, 61,
67
examples of, 4
financial strains and, 153–154
future trends for, 152
history of, 14–20
legal considerations, 78–79, 81
managing, 38, 40–41, 49
technology and technical services,
97, 101
Fort Bend County (Texas) joint libraries
about, 4
case studies, 103, 135–137
collection development, 88
cultural considerations, 34
designing, 54–55, 58, 61, 66
history of, 22
managing, 39, 47–48
Friends of the Library groups, 114

G
Glasscock, Linda, 141
goal setting in joint libraries, 42–43
Gold, Anne Marie, 24
Goldberg, rhoda, 109
Google Books, 5–6
guidelines for joint libraries, 11–12
H
Haeger, John, 26
Hammer, Susan, 61, 104
Harris, Jeff, 58
Harris, Pat Lopes, 98
Haycock, Ken, 136, 144
Higher Education Act (1965), 9–10
hiring for joint libraries, 38–40
history of joint libraries
about, 9–10
in California, 22–25
consortia interdependence, 13–14
in Florida, 14–16
joint libraries as spreading movement, 16–22
school/public library experience,
11–13
sharing costs, 10–11
troubling times, 25–28
Holland, Diane, 118
Horton, Jim, 139–141, 161
human resources. See management and
human resources for joint libraries
I
Institute of Museum and Library Services,
12
insurance and liability considerations, 79
interlibrary loan (ILL), 92–93
interlibrary partnerships. See joint libraries
Iowa joint libraries, 12, 16–18
J
Johnson, Jadi, 113
Johnson, Lyndon, 9

www.alastore.ala.org

214

INDEX

joint libraries
about, 2
agreement examples, 163–200
benefits from, 48–49
changing partnership dynamics,
127–129
collection development in, 85–93
cost sharing/savings, 10–11, 53–55,
67
cultural considerations in, 29–35
designing, 51–71
determining suitability for, 157–161
financial strains and, 152–155
future trends for, 151–152
history of, 9–28
legal considerations for, 73–84
management and human resources
for, 37–50
organizational models for, 3
Jones, James Earl, 140
K
Karney, James, 140
Kassing, Don, 97
Kifer, ruth, 106, 147, 155
Kiff, Dave, 156
Knight, Jamie, 136
Kowba, william A., 68
Kurzweil, ray, 6–7
L
legal considerations for joint libraries
about, 73–74
cost and revenue allocations, 79–80
facility description and ownership,
75–76
insurance and liability, 79
known issues, 82
operational responsibilities and s
taffing, 76–79
reality check, 82–83
renewal and termination terms,
80–82

shared expectations, 75–83
written agreements, 74–75
Leighton, Philip, 66–67
Levy, Audre, 116
library directors of joint libraries, 43–45,
120–121
Library of Congress (LC) system, 78,
88–89
Light, Jane, 23, 55
Light, Judith, 106
Lone Star College (Texas) joint libraries
administrator issues, 46
agreement example, 163–177
benefits from, 49
case studies, 103, 107–134
collection development and, 86–88,
90–92
cultural considerations for, 32–33
design considerations, 58, 62–64
facilities management, 47–48
financial strains and, 154–155
hiring for, 38–40
history of, 20–22
legal considerations, 78, 80
performance evaluations, 41–42
technology and technical services,
97–102
Lubans, John, 16
M
MacDougall, Harriett, 38
management and human resources for joint
libraries
about, 37–38
facilities management, 47–48
goal setting and staffing, 42–43
hiring for joint libraries, 38–40
issues for administrators, 45–49
leadership changes, 116–117, 140
library directors, 43–45, 120–121
merging staffs, 40–41
operational responsibilities and
staffing, 76–79

www.alastore.ala.org

INDEX 215
performance evaluations, 41–42
reconciling policies, 125–127
Massachusetts joint libraries, 29–30
Massey, John, 144, 148, 150
Mayer-Hennelly, Mary, 143–144
McNicol, Sarah, 12
mediation in joint libraries, 43–44
merging cultures in joint libraries
about, 30–31
collection considerations, 32
facility considerations, 31
filtering computers, 31–32
program considerations, 32
success stories, 32–34
treatment of librarians, 31
Michigan joint libraries, 27, 156
Miller, Brian Cole, 40
Minnesota joint libraries, 12
Mitchell, Heather, 111
MLK Library (California). See San Jose
joint libraries
N
Neal, James, 70
Nebraska joint libraries, 97
New Jersey joint libraries, 11–12
New York joint libraries, 70
Norem, Monica, 116
North Lake College (Texas) joint libraries
about, 4
agreement example, 178–200
case studies, 104, 138–141
cultural considerations, 33–34
designing, 55
history of, 20
managing, 44
Nova Southeastern University (NSU)
about, 4
benefits from joint libraries, 49
collection development and, 88
financial strains and, 153–154
history of joint libraries, 15–16, 19
legal considerations, 79

management considerations, 38, 41
technology and technical services,
97, 101

O
operational responsibilities in joint libraries, 76–79
organizational models for joint libraries, 3
P
Park, Cathy, 81, 109–110
parking considerations for joint libraries,
64–65
partnerships, interlibrary. See joint libraries
Patterson, James, 135
performance evaluations, 41–42
periodicals and reference materials, 87–88,
123
Pickelman, John, 112
Planning Academic and Research Library
Buildings (Leighton and weber),
66–67
programs in joint libraries, 32
Proposition 14 (California), 23–24
public libraries
common denominator in, 1–2
culture clash between employees,
29–35
designing joint-use, 51–71
differences from academic libraries,
2–6
history of joint-use involving, 9–28
Q
Queensland (Australia) joint libraries, 11
Quick Teambuilding Activities for Busy
Managers (Miller), 40
R
radack, Steve, 21, 107
reference materials and periodicals, 87–88,
123
renewal considerations for joint-use libraries, 80–82

www.alastore.ala.org

216

INDEX

riggs, Don, 16
rooks, Dana, 34, 113, 136
russell, Clara, 137
S
San Jose (California) joint libraries
about, 4
benefits of, 49
case studies, 103–106
collection development and, 86–88,
90–92
cultural considerations, 34
design considerations, 52–53, 60,
62, 70
financial strains and, 154–155
history of, 22–23
legal considerations, 77–78
management considerations, 39, 42
technology and technical services,
97–98, 100–102
San Jose Mercury News, 97
Schmidt, C. James, 106
Schmidt, Eric, 158
Schneider, wendy, 120
security issues in joint libraries, 45–47
Sheppard, Elise, 112–113
Shorten, Jay, 89
Smith, Nancy, 140
Southern Association of Colleges and
Schools, 21
Spore, Jim, 142, 147
St. Petersburg (Florida) joint libraries,
18–19, 40–41, 81
staffing in joint libraries. See employees in
joint libraries
Stafford, Mick, 43–44, 115
stakeholder communications, 129
T
technology and technical services
advances in, 5–7, 95
cataloging and, 99–100, 128

circulation issues, 121–123
computer access policies, 123–125
customized log-ins, 102
e-mail and, 100–101
evolution of interdependence in,
13–14
filtering computers in joint libraries,
31–32, 97–98, 112
future design considerations, 69–70
future trends, 156–157
lessons learned in case studies, 133
maintaining computers, 98–99
usage patterns in joint libraries, 95–97
websites and, 101–102, 116
termination considerations for joint-use
libraries, 80–82
Texas joint libraries
collection development and, 86–88,
90–92
cultural considerations, 32–34
design considerations, 54–58, 61–64,
66, 70
examples of, 4
financial strains and, 152–155
Fort Bend case study, 103, 135–137
future trends, 157
history of, 10, 20–22
legal considerations, 78, 80
Lone Star College case studies, 103,
107–134
Lone Star College sample agreement, 163–177
management of, 38–45, 47–49
North Lake College case study, 104,
138–141
North Lake College sample agreement, 178–200
technology and technical services,
97–102
Tidewater Community College (Virginia)
joint libraries. See Virginia joint
libraries

www.alastore.ala.org

INDEX 217
Trezza, Anthony, 15
Troyer, Diane, 21, 107, 110, 112
Twelve Bridges (California) joint libraries,
4, 25–26, 81
U
United Kingdom joint libraries, 89
V
Vance, Lyle, 44, 55, 139, 153
Veatch, Lamar, 104, 138, 140–141, 161
Victoria College (Texas) joint libraries
about, 4
case studies, 149
history of, 10, 22
managing, 44
Virginia joint libraries
case studies, 104, 142–150
cultural considerations in, 30

design considerations, 52, 54–59, 66
examples of, 4
financial strains and, 155
future trends, 157
history of, 16–17
legal considerations, 81
W
walter, Scott, 27
washington joint libraries, 25–26
waters, Victoria, 62
weber, David, 66–67
websites for joint libraries, 101–102, 116
webster, Mary Jean, 120
wells, H. G., 6
wikipedia, 6
wisconsin joint libraries, 11
woods, richard, 102
wright, Francesca, 25

www.alastore.ala.org

www.alastore.ala.org

Joint Libraries
MODELS

THAT WORK

G U N N E L S | G R E E N | B U TL ER

alastore.ala.org

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION / alastore.ala.org
50 E. Huron Street, Chicago, IL 60611
1 (866) SHOPALA (866) 746-7252

Joint Libraries

You may also be interested in

ISBN 978-0-8389-1138-9

9 780838 911389

CLAIRE B. GU NNELS, S U SAN E. GREEN,
& PATRICIA M. BU TLER

© 2012 by the American Library Association. Any claim of copyright is subject to
applicable limitations and exceptions, such as rights of fair use and library copying
pursuant to Sections 107 and 108 of the U.S. Copyright Act. No copyright is claimed
for content in the public domain, such as works of the U.S. government.
Printed in the United States of America
16 15 14 13 12

5 4 3 2 1

Extensive effort has gone into ensuring the reliability of the information in this book;
however, the publisher makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to the
material contained herein.
ISBNs: 978-0-8389-1138-9 (paper); 978-0-8389-9218-0 (PDF); 978-0-8389-9238-8
(ePub); 978-8389-9244-9 (Kindle). For more information on digital formats, visit the
ALA Store at alastore.ala.org and select eEditions.
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Gunnels, Claire B.
Joint libraries : models that work / Claire B. Gunnels, Susan E. Green,
and Patricia M. Butler.
pages
cm
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-0-8389-1138-9
1. Joint-use libraries—United States. I. Green, Susan E. II. Butler,
Patricia M. III. Title.
Z675.J64G86 2012
027.473—dc23
2011044057
Cover design by Casey Bayer.
Text design in Liberation Serif and DIN typefaces.
This paper meets the requirements of ANSI/NISO Z39.48–1992
(Permanence of Paper).
www.alastore.ala.org

CONTENTS

ACKNOwLEDGMENTS
PrEFACE

ix

xi

ONE

INTRODUCTION

1

TWO

HISTORY OF JOINT PUBLIC AND ACADEMIC
LIBRARIES

9

CULTURE CLASH BETWEEN ACADEMIC
AND PUBLIC LIBRARY EMPLOYEES

29

MANAGEMENT AND HUMAN RESOURCES

37

DESIGN OF JOINT LIBRARIES

51

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

73

SEVEN

COLLECTION DEVELOPMENT

85

EIGHT

TECHNOLOGY AND TECHNICAL SERVICES

95

THREE
FOUR
FIVE
SIX

vii
www.alastore.ala.org

viii CONTENTS

NINE

CASE STUDIES

103

TEN

CONCLUSION

151

APPENDIx A
Cy-Fair College and Harris County Agreement 163
APPENDIx B
City of Irving and North Lake College Agreement 178
APPENDIx C
City of Irving and North Lake College Addendum to Agreement
rEFErENCES
INDEx

201

211

ABOUT THE AUTHOrS

219

Appendixes available for download as editable word documents at
alaeditions.org/webextras/.

www.alastore.ala.org

197

PREFACE

This book grew out of the challenges we experienced as
participants in the creation of two joint libraries. we all were
founding faculty at Lone Star College. One of us, Pat Butler,
was acting codirector of the Tomball Library and two of us,
Susan Green and Claire Gunnels, were librarians at CyFair.
Susan and Claire actually published an article about their
experiences in Community & Junior College Libraries called
“Voices from the Trenches: Librarians Reflect on the JointUse Library.” Susan and Claire hailed from two other Lone
Star colleges, North Harris and Kingwood respectively. Pat
Butler previously worked in the Annandale and Manassas
campus libraries at Northern Virginia Community College.
About eight years after our libraries were founded, we
thought that exploring what made them work, what made
some projects not work, and some interesting stories would
be useful to others who are contemplating partnerships. with
all the budgetary woes in the world today, saving money by
reducing duplication of efforts makes partnerships not just a
luxury, but sometimes a necessity for survival. Our research
led us to reflect on where libraries are going and what roles
librarians will have in that future. read on to discover what
we found out about joint libraries and the leaders who forged
ahead.
xi
www.alastore.ala.org

ONE

INTRODUCTION
Access to knowledge is the superb, the supreme act
of truly great civilizations. Of all the institutions
that purport to do this, free libraries stand
virtually alone in accomplishing this mission.
—Toni Morrison

Throughout history, libraries and librarians have specialized.
we have university librarians, archivists, business librarians, college librarians, collection development librarians,
technology librarians, and public librarians, to name a few.
while these specialties continue to exist, there is a subtle but
profound shift in how libraries operate and how librarians
perceive themselves. Technological changes, demographics,
and economic necessity have set the stage for educational
partnerships never before imagined.
One common denominator in all libraries is a mission to
educate, to provide access to knowledge, and to create a place
for community whether physical or virtual. Constituencies
are becoming more blurred. Public libraries have classes, college libraries provide leisure reading, business libraries open
doors to their community, law libraries help the researching
public. Many libraries have a social presence on the Internet,
in essence inviting even more constituencies to their doors.
Blogs, wikis, shared catalogs, downloadable audiobooks, and
e-books are examples of how libraries are growing outside
their defined borders. As technology continues to evolve,
1
www.alastore.ala.org

2

INTRODUCTION

nineteenth- and twentieth-century limitations on libraries have naturally begun
to disappear.
This book explores the concept of interlibrary partnerships in which two
or more categories of libraries join forces and create a different library with
emphasis on the public/academic connection. These libraries are sometimes
called joint-use libraries, dual-use libraries, blended libraries, multi-jurisdictional libraries, or joint libraries. we will agree to call them joint libraries for
the purpose of this book. Joint libraries are collaborations between different
types of libraries: public libraries and schools; universities and public libraries; community college and public; city and county, and more. we will paint
a balanced picture of the joint library with the evidence we have accumulated. we will present examples of projects that went terribly wrong as well
as examples of successful collaborations. we will spin many tales of culture
shock, miscommunication, prejudices, and failed technology. Likewise, we
will tell stories of success and validation. while all three of us have experience in successful collaborations, we also have witnessed fallibility and
conflicts between partners. We are aware of the critics of this type of partnership—those that believe a library must specialize to promote quality control
and traditional services. There are university librarians who are loath to open
up doors and borrowing privileges freely to the public. There are company
librarians who insist on internal-use only facilities in order to protect their
corporate proprietary information from the public. There are medical and law
librarians who cannot commit the resources necessary to help the public to
do research. Indeed, these librarians raise legitimate obstacles and problems
with the joint concept.
This book should be read by anyone contemplating collaboration: administrators, architects, lawmakers, librarians, faculty, and staff. It covers not only
success and failures, but also history, technical services, collection management, library design, legal issues, staffing hurdles, operating issues, training,
and quality control. See figure 1.1 for a sample of various types of joint models
and figure 1.2 for a list of the main libraries in this book.

ARE PUBLIC LIBRARIES SO DIFFERENT
FROM ACADEMIC LIBRARIES?
what will a library look like in ten years? How do you go about predicting
the future? You can look into the past and extrapolate how things will change
in the future. when philanthropist and steel magnate Andrew Carnegie gave

www.alastore.ala.org

FIGURE 1.1
Various Organizational Models
for Joint Libraries
Two-Way Partnerships
Dual employers; two directors, with one reporting to the college and one
reporting to the public library
n College Hill Library, Westminster, Colorado
n Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Library, San Jose, California
n Lone Star College-Tomball Community Library, Tomball, Texas

Dual employers; one director hired reporting to the college
n Tidewater Community College Virginia Beach Campus Joint-Use Library,

Virginia Beach, Virginia (slated to open in the first half of 2013)
Dual employers; one director hired, operated by the public library
n North Lake Community Library, Irving, Texas (This library ended up

canceling the joint contract after just two years of operation.)
Dual employers, one director; position funded 50/50 and reports to both
institutions
n Victoria College/University of Houston-Victoria, Victoria, Texas

Single employer; operated by the college or university
n Alvin Sherman Library, Fort Lauderdale-Davie, Florida
n Lone Star College-CyFair Harris County Branch Library, Cypress, Texas
n Seminole Library, West St. Petersburg, Florida

Single employer; operated by the public library
n
n
n
n
n

Sienna Branch Library, Fort Bend County, Cinco Ranch, Texas
Broward County North Regional Library
Broward County South Regional Library
Broward County Weston
Broward County Pembroke Pines

Three or More Partners
Single employer; operated by the public library
n Broward County, Miramar Town Educational Center Library, Miramar,

Florida
n Broward County Main Library, Fort Lauderdale, Florida
n Twelve Bridges Library, Lincoln, California
n University Branch, Fort Bend County Library, Sugar Land, Texas

3
www.alastore.ala.org

FIGURE 1.2
Joint Libraries Highlighted in This Book
Alvin Sherman Library, Research, and Information Technology Center
Broward County and Nova Southeastern University, FL
3100 Ray Ferrero Jr. Blvd. Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33314
http://www.nova.edu/library/main/
Harmony Library at Larimer Campus
Poudre River Public Library District and the Front Range Community College, CO
4616 South Shields. Fort Collins, Colorado 80526
http://frontrange.edu/Academics/Libraries/Larimer/
LSC-CyFair Library
Lone Star College-CyFair Library, Harris County Public Library, TX
9191 Barker Cypress Road. Cypress, Texas 77433
http://www.lonestar.edu/library/
LSC-Tomball Community Library
Lone Star College-Tomball Community Library, Harris County Public Library, TX
30555 Tomball Pkwy. Tomball, Texas 77375
http://www.lonestar.edu/library/
MLK Library
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Library, city of San Jose and San Jose State University, CA
150 E. San Fernando St. San Jose, California 95112
http://www.sjlibrary.org/
North Lake Community Library
City of Irving and North Lake College, Dallas County Community College District, TX
No longer operating as a joint facility
Twelve Bridges Library
Lincoln Public Library, Sierra College, and Western Placer Unified School District, CA
485 Twelve Bridges Dr. Lincoln, California 95648
http://www.libraryatlincoln.org/
University Branch, Fort Bend County Library
Fort Bend County Library, University of Houston-Sugar Land, Wharton County
Community College, Texas
14010 University Blvd. Sugar Land, Texas 77478
http://www.fortbend.lib.tx.us/
VC/UHV Library
Victoria College and University of Houston-Victoria, Texas
2200 E. Red River. Victoria, Texas 77901
http://library.victoriacollege.edu/
Tidewater Community College Virginia Beach Campus Joint-Use Library
City of Virginia Beach and Tidewater Community College, Virginia
1788 Michael La Bouve Drive. Virginia Beach, Virginia 23453
http://www.tcc.edu/lrc
4
www.alastore.ala.org

INTRODUCTION

5

money to set up free public libraries in the late nineteenth century, his vision
was one where free public libraries would be a great leveler, where even those
of little means could read and learn. “Carnegie’s generosity funded the development of some 3000 libraries, an incredible gift to humanity” (McMenemy
2009, 30).
Then we had the library of the twentieth century. By the mid-century, the
card catalog was being replaced by microform catalogs, easily reproducible
and inexpensive to create. word processing was allowing librarians to create research guides which could easily be updated. Library consortia such as
OCLC were being formed. “CD-rOMS became important information storage
and delivery tools” (McMenemy 2009, 109). These were replaced by DVDs
and flash drives which had many times the storage capacity. By the end of the
century, libraries had discovered the Internet and a new world of shared online
catalogs, cloud computing, and instant electronic delivery of information.
This phenomenon was just the tip of the iceberg. The Internet would not just
be shared library catalogs; it would open up a vast new world of information
outside of the library. would the library disappear? who would need librarians
when you have instant information at your fingertips? Reports of the library’s
death were greatly exaggerated, however. Instead, the library served as the
great technological leveler where anyone could come, access the web, get
help in using computer programs, and, yes, read books.
while they help us get online, employed and informed, librarians don’t
try to sell us anything. Nor do they turn around and broadcast our problems, send us spam or keep a record of our interests and needs, because
no matter how savvy this profession is at navigating the online world, it
clings to the old-fashioned value, privacy. They represent the best civic
value out there, an army of resourceful workers that can help us compete
in the world. (Johnson 2010, B9)

Thus we have seen the library evolve from a place to read and learn to
a place to read and learn using technology. “The need for high quality and
accurate information sources is as stark in the digital age as it was in the
analogue, and the need for public libraries to ensure the public have access
to definitive and well sourced reference works is crucial” (McMenemy 2009,
199). The Internet and its vast resources created new responsibilities and roles
for librarians to help their communities evaluate, sift through, and utilize new
information sources and connect to a global society. Technology is constantly
pushing librarians in dramatically new directions and partnerships. Even the
information giant Google recognizes librarians as partners in the information world. One example of this partnership is Google Books. Google has
www.alastore.ala.org

6

INTRODUCTION

contracted with libraries of all types to scan their collections, making vast
numbers of books accessible to the world.
Libraries must deal with change at an ever-increasing pace. Look at a recent
phenomenon at Amazon.
In the latest chapter in the unfolding tale of the book evolution from ink to
pixels, Amazon.com said Thursday [May 19, 2011] that its customers now
buy more e-books than print books. Since April 1, Amazon sold 105 books
for its Kindle e-reader for every 100 hardcover and paperback books,
including books without Kindle versions and excluding free e-books.
“we had high hopes that this would happen eventually, but we never
imagined it would happen this quickly,” said Jeff Bezos, Amazon’s chief
executive, in a statement. “we’ve been selling print books for 15 years
and Kindle books for less than four years.” (qtd. in C. C. Miller 2011, B2).

LIBRARY OF THE FUTURE
H. G. Wells was a science fiction writer in the 1930s who used his imagination to predict what information would be in the future. He envisioned “a
collaborative, decentralized repository of knowledge that would be subject
to continual revision” (Schiff 2006, 3). His imagination preceded technology by many decades. However, today this sounds like the way one librarian
describes wikipedia:
wikipedia is a great starting point. It’s a lesson in research methodology, a
fun way to share expertise, and a groundbreaking new way of working. Its
consensus model represents a shift in management styles and away from
hierarchical organization. You might say that wikipedia is Zen-like. Its
ever-changing nature means that when you read it, you are completely in
the moment. And its collective brain is like a conscious universe in which
we all are one (Berinstein 2006, 26).

TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE
For us to predict what the library of the future will look like, let’s take a look
at the impact of technological change and the rate of advancement throughout
history. Ever since humanity invented the wheel or learned to start a fire, it kept
progressing. It developed language, electronic communication, computation,
data storage, and so on. Inventor and futurist ray Kurzweil has an interesting

www.alastore.ala.org

INTRODUCTION

7

theory regarding technological change. He believes that technology grows
exponentially, not linearly. If you graph technological change over time, it
starts out slowly and seemingly linearly. However, over time the curve shoots
up and technology changes so fast that predictions are at best iffy. Kurzweil
believes that we are presently at the “knee of the curve which is the stage at
which an exponential trend becomes noticeable (Kurzweil 2005, 10). Change
will happen at such an increasingly fast rate that it will be difficult to predict
what the technological landscape will look like in ten or even five years.
Advances in technology are so rapid that we admit we cannot accurately
describe the library of the future, but we can agree that drastic change is inevitable. whether we like it or not, the age when a library could be self-reliant is
over. To remain competitive, libraries must be ready to adapt to change and
librarians need to be flexible in their outlook. They need to respond to change
with imagination, enthusiasm, and open-mindedness. The new world will not
wait for those who remain wedded to the nineteenth and twentieth century’s,
or even the last decade’s, models of libraries. As in the past, libraries will be
challenged to find new solutions to meet the needs of our constituencies. For
example, many communities have speakers of foreign languages and need
English classes. Libraries began to provide free classes by enlisting Englishspeaking volunteers. This type of service was unheard of in nineteenth-century
America. The library had to change because its existing environment and
community had changed.
A library that ignores its community, fails to marshal available resources,
and is reluctant to work well with other service providers is missing an
opportunity to grow and change. Sadly, in these periods of shrinking budgetary support, the library also risks its own survival. To remain significant and
responsive to their communities, libraries must continue to progress by forging
new linkages, partnerships, and affiliations that could be even more outlandish,
groundbreaking, and beneficial to their users than the joint libraries we discuss.
After interviewing dozens of players in this arena, we hope this book will
shed light on the joint public/academic library and, in the process, redefine the
idea of a library. researching for this book was a wonderful opportunity for discovery and vision. we were surprised by some outcomes and predictions of the
future. we were amazed at the creativity and imagination and fortitude of all.

www.alastore.ala.org

INDEX

A
academic libraries
common denominator in, 1–2
culture clash between employees,
29–35
designing joint-use, 51–71
differences from public libraries, 2–6
history of joint-use involving, 9–28
administrator issues in joint libraries, 45–47
agreements for joint libraries
legal considerations, 74–75
Lone Star College example, 163–177
North Lake College example,
178–200
Alvin Sherman Library. See Broward
County (Florida) joint libraries;
Nova Southeastern University (NSU)
Amazon.com, 6
American Libraries (periodical), 98
Amey, Larry, 83
Anderson-Brulé, Pamela, 147, 160
Arizona joint libraries, 26, 70
B
Bauer, Patricia, 19
Bezos, Jeff, 6

Bostick, Sharon, 13
Breivik, Patricia, 105
Broward County (Florida) joint libraries
about, 4
financial strains and, 153–154
history of, 14–17, 19
legal considerations, 78–79
managing, 41
technology and technical services,
97, 102
budgeting considerations, 117
Bundy, Alan, 12, 83
C
Caesar, Doug, 102
California joint libraries
case studies, 103–106
collection development and, 86–88,
90–92
cultural considerations in, 34
design considerations, 52–57, 60, 62,
67, 70
examples of, 4
financial strains and, 154–155
future trends for, 152, 156, 158
history of, 12, 22–26
211

www.alastore.ala.org

212

INDEX

California joint libraries (cont.)
legal considerations, 73, 77–78,
80–81
management considerations, 39, 42,
49
Proposition 14, 23–24
technology and technical services,
97–98, 100–102
Campa, Earl, 49, 109, 161
Canada joint libraries, 12
Cannon, robert E., 61
Caperton, Patty Landers, 138, 141
Caret, robert, 23, 61, 104
case studies
California joint libraries, 103–106
lessons learned, 129–133
Texas joint libraries, 103–104,
107–141
Virginia joint libraries, 104,
142–150
cataloging in joint libraries, 99–100, 128
censorship considerations, 112–113
Chamberlain, Enrique, 138–139, 141
Chronicle of Higher Education, 15–16
circulation considerations for joint libraries,
121–123, 127–129
classification systems, 88–89, 156–157
collection development in joint libraries
about, 85–86
accessibility and, 90–91
benefits of, 91–93
case study example, 123, 136–137
classification and, 88–89
communication and, 86–87
cultural considerations and, 32
reference materials and periodicals,
87–88, 123
Colorado joint libraries
collection development and, 88–89,
92
cultural considerations in, 30, 33
design considerations, 54–57
examples of, 4

history of, 10, 17
legal considerations, 78
communication considerations, 86–87, 129
computers in joint libraries. See technology
and technical services
conflict resolution in joint libraries, 80
Constructive Advice (periodical), 65
cost sharing in joint libraries
design considerations, 53–55, 67
history of, 10–11
legal considerations, 79–80
Cox, Brad, 160
cultural considerations in joint libraries,
29–32
D
Dahlstrom, Joe, 44, 149
Damon, Gene, 144
Davenport, Nancy, 156
designing joint libraries
about, 51–52
adaptable needs, 63–64
adequate parking, 64–65
cost savings, 53–55
design regrets, 61–63
development timeline, 60–61
durability considerations, 65–67
exterior features, 57–59
future considerations, 67–71
infrastructure, 59–60
initial process, 52–53
key architectural features, 55–57
landmark qualities, 60
Detroit News, 27
Dewey Decimal system, 78, 88
DiCroce, Deborah, 30, 142, 147
Doherty, Ken, 113
Draves, Ken, 30
dual management systems, 70
E
e-mail in joint libraries, 100–101
employees in joint libraries

www.alastore.ala.org

INDEX 213
cultural considerations, 29–35
goal setting and staffing, 42–43
hiring considerations, 38–40
lessons learned in case studies,
130–132
library directors, 43–45
merging staffs, 40–41
operational responsibilities and staffing, 76–79
performance evaluations, 41–42
Eversole, Jerry, 118
F
facilities in joint libraries
cultural considerations, 31
designing, 51–71
legal considerations, 75–76
managing, 47–48
Feighan, Maureen, 27
filtering computers in joint libraries, 31–32,
97–98, 112
fines for overdue items, 114
Florida joint libraries
collection development and, 88
design considerations, 54–58, 61,
67
examples of, 4
financial strains and, 153–154
future trends for, 152
history of, 14–20
legal considerations, 78–79, 81
managing, 38, 40–41, 49
technology and technical services,
97, 101
Fort Bend County (Texas) joint libraries
about, 4
case studies, 103, 135–137
collection development, 88
cultural considerations, 34
designing, 54–55, 58, 61, 66
history of, 22
managing, 39, 47–48
Friends of the Library groups, 114

G
Glasscock, Linda, 141
goal setting in joint libraries, 42–43
Gold, Anne Marie, 24
Goldberg, rhoda, 109
Google Books, 5–6
guidelines for joint libraries, 11–12
H
Haeger, John, 26
Hammer, Susan, 61, 104
Harris, Jeff, 58
Harris, Pat Lopes, 98
Haycock, Ken, 136, 144
Higher Education Act (1965), 9–10
hiring for joint libraries, 38–40
history of joint libraries
about, 9–10
in California, 22–25
consortia interdependence, 13–14
in Florida, 14–16
joint libraries as spreading movement, 16–22
school/public library experience,
11–13
sharing costs, 10–11
troubling times, 25–28
Holland, Diane, 118
Horton, Jim, 139–141, 161
human resources. See management and
human resources for joint libraries
I
Institute of Museum and Library Services,
12
insurance and liability considerations, 79
interlibrary loan (ILL), 92–93
interlibrary partnerships. See joint libraries
Iowa joint libraries, 12, 16–18
J
Johnson, Jadi, 113
Johnson, Lyndon, 9

www.alastore.ala.org

214

INDEX

joint libraries
about, 2
agreement examples, 163–200
benefits from, 48–49
changing partnership dynamics,
127–129
collection development in, 85–93
cost sharing/savings, 10–11, 53–55,
67
cultural considerations in, 29–35
designing, 51–71
determining suitability for, 157–161
financial strains and, 152–155
future trends for, 151–152
history of, 9–28
legal considerations for, 73–84
management and human resources
for, 37–50
organizational models for, 3
Jones, James Earl, 140
K
Karney, James, 140
Kassing, Don, 97
Kifer, ruth, 106, 147, 155
Kiff, Dave, 156
Knight, Jamie, 136
Kowba, william A., 68
Kurzweil, ray, 6–7
L
legal considerations for joint libraries
about, 73–74
cost and revenue allocations, 79–80
facility description and ownership,
75–76
insurance and liability, 79
known issues, 82
operational responsibilities and s
taffing, 76–79
reality check, 82–83
renewal and termination terms,
80–82

shared expectations, 75–83
written agreements, 74–75
Leighton, Philip, 66–67
Levy, Audre, 116
library directors of joint libraries, 43–45,
120–121
Library of Congress (LC) system, 78,
88–89
Light, Jane, 23, 55
Light, Judith, 106
Lone Star College (Texas) joint libraries
administrator issues, 46
agreement example, 163–177
benefits from, 49
case studies, 103, 107–134
collection development and, 86–88,
90–92
cultural considerations for, 32–33
design considerations, 58, 62–64
facilities management, 47–48
financial strains and, 154–155
hiring for, 38–40
history of, 20–22
legal considerations, 78, 80
performance evaluations, 41–42
technology and technical services,
97–102
Lubans, John, 16
M
MacDougall, Harriett, 38
management and human resources for joint
libraries
about, 37–38
facilities management, 47–48
goal setting and staffing, 42–43
hiring for joint libraries, 38–40
issues for administrators, 45–49
leadership changes, 116–117, 140
library directors, 43–45, 120–121
merging staffs, 40–41
operational responsibilities and
staffing, 76–79

www.alastore.ala.org

INDEX 215
performance evaluations, 41–42
reconciling policies, 125–127
Massachusetts joint libraries, 29–30
Massey, John, 144, 148, 150
Mayer-Hennelly, Mary, 143–144
McNicol, Sarah, 12
mediation in joint libraries, 43–44
merging cultures in joint libraries
about, 30–31
collection considerations, 32
facility considerations, 31
filtering computers, 31–32
program considerations, 32
success stories, 32–34
treatment of librarians, 31
Michigan joint libraries, 27, 156
Miller, Brian Cole, 40
Minnesota joint libraries, 12
Mitchell, Heather, 111
MLK Library (California). See San Jose
joint libraries
N
Neal, James, 70
Nebraska joint libraries, 97
New Jersey joint libraries, 11–12
New York joint libraries, 70
Norem, Monica, 116
North Lake College (Texas) joint libraries
about, 4
agreement example, 178–200
case studies, 104, 138–141
cultural considerations, 33–34
designing, 55
history of, 20
managing, 44
Nova Southeastern University (NSU)
about, 4
benefits from joint libraries, 49
collection development and, 88
financial strains and, 153–154
history of joint libraries, 15–16, 19
legal considerations, 79

management considerations, 38, 41
technology and technical services,
97, 101

O
operational responsibilities in joint libraries, 76–79
organizational models for joint libraries, 3
P
Park, Cathy, 81, 109–110
parking considerations for joint libraries,
64–65
partnerships, interlibrary. See joint libraries
Patterson, James, 135
performance evaluations, 41–42
periodicals and reference materials, 87–88,
123
Pickelman, John, 112
Planning Academic and Research Library
Buildings (Leighton and weber),
66–67
programs in joint libraries, 32
Proposition 14 (California), 23–24
public libraries
common denominator in, 1–2
culture clash between employees,
29–35
designing joint-use, 51–71
differences from academic libraries,
2–6
history of joint-use involving, 9–28
Q
Queensland (Australia) joint libraries, 11
Quick Teambuilding Activities for Busy
Managers (Miller), 40
R
radack, Steve, 21, 107
reference materials and periodicals, 87–88,
123
renewal considerations for joint-use libraries, 80–82

www.alastore.ala.org

216

INDEX

riggs, Don, 16
rooks, Dana, 34, 113, 136
russell, Clara, 137
S
San Jose (California) joint libraries
about, 4
benefits of, 49
case studies, 103–106
collection development and, 86–88,
90–92
cultural considerations, 34
design considerations, 52–53, 60,
62, 70
financial strains and, 154–155
history of, 22–23
legal considerations, 77–78
management considerations, 39, 42
technology and technical services,
97–98, 100–102
San Jose Mercury News, 97
Schmidt, C. James, 106
Schmidt, Eric, 158
Schneider, wendy, 120
security issues in joint libraries, 45–47
Sheppard, Elise, 112–113
Shorten, Jay, 89
Smith, Nancy, 140
Southern Association of Colleges and
Schools, 21
Spore, Jim, 142, 147
St. Petersburg (Florida) joint libraries,
18–19, 40–41, 81
staffing in joint libraries. See employees in
joint libraries
Stafford, Mick, 43–44, 115
stakeholder communications, 129
T
technology and technical services
advances in, 5–7, 95
cataloging and, 99–100, 128

circulation issues, 121–123
computer access policies, 123–125
customized log-ins, 102
e-mail and, 100–101
evolution of interdependence in,
13–14
filtering computers in joint libraries,
31–32, 97–98, 112
future design considerations, 69–70
future trends, 156–157
lessons learned in case studies, 133
maintaining computers, 98–99
usage patterns in joint libraries, 95–97
websites and, 101–102, 116
termination considerations for joint-use
libraries, 80–82
Texas joint libraries
collection development and, 86–88,
90–92
cultural considerations, 32–34
design considerations, 54–58, 61–64,
66, 70
examples of, 4
financial strains and, 152–155
Fort Bend case study, 103, 135–137
future trends, 157
history of, 10, 20–22
legal considerations, 78, 80
Lone Star College case studies, 103,
107–134
Lone Star College sample agreement, 163–177
management of, 38–45, 47–49
North Lake College case study, 104,
138–141
North Lake College sample agreement, 178–200
technology and technical services,
97–102
Tidewater Community College (Virginia)
joint libraries. See Virginia joint
libraries

www.alastore.ala.org

INDEX 217
Trezza, Anthony, 15
Troyer, Diane, 21, 107, 110, 112
Twelve Bridges (California) joint libraries,
4, 25–26, 81
U
United Kingdom joint libraries, 89
V
Vance, Lyle, 44, 55, 139, 153
Veatch, Lamar, 104, 138, 140–141, 161
Victoria College (Texas) joint libraries
about, 4
case studies, 149
history of, 10, 22
managing, 44
Virginia joint libraries
case studies, 104, 142–150
cultural considerations in, 30

design considerations, 52, 54–59, 66
examples of, 4
financial strains and, 155
future trends, 157
history of, 16–17
legal considerations, 81
W
walter, Scott, 27
washington joint libraries, 25–26
waters, Victoria, 62
weber, David, 66–67
websites for joint libraries, 101–102, 116
webster, Mary Jean, 120
wells, H. G., 6
wikipedia, 6
wisconsin joint libraries, 11
woods, richard, 102
wright, Francesca, 25

www.alastore.ala.org

www.alastore.ala.org

Joint Libraries
MODELS

THAT WORK

G U N N E L S | G R E E N | B U TL ER

alastore.ala.org

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION / alastore.ala.org
50 E. Huron Street, Chicago, IL 60611
1 (866) SHOPALA (866) 746-7252

Joint Libraries

You may also be interested in

ISBN 978-0-8389-1138-9

9 780838 911389

CLAIRE B. GU NNELS, S U SAN E. GREEN,
& PATRICIA M. BU TLER

